BELLSOUTH

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Jerry D. Hendrix
150 South Monroe Street Vice President
Suite 400 Regulatory & External Affairs

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

jerry.hendrix@bellsouth.com Phone: (850) 224-7798
Fax (850) 224-5073

July 14, 2006

Beth Salak, Director

Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051, attached for filing with the Commission are the
following pages of BellSouth’s General Subscriber Service Tariff and Private Line
Services Tariff:

General Subscriber Service Tariff

Section A2 - Fourth Revised Page 35.5.2.60

Private Line Services Tariff
Section B2 - Third Revised Page 71.24

The purpose of this filing is to extend the end date for the BellSouth Simple Savings
Promotion to August 31, 2006. This tariff modification will be effective August 1, 2006.

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

Regulatory Vice President

Attachments



Florida
Promotion Description

BellSouth Simple Savings Promotion

OVERVIEW OF PROMOTION

BellSouth plans to extend the existing BellSouth Simple Savings special promotion to
August 31, 2006. The current end date for this special promotion is July 31, 2006. All
other elements of this promotion will remain unchanged.

Promotion Modification

This promotion is modified to extend the end date. The revised end date for this promotion
will be August 31, 2006. This modification will be effective August 1, 2006.

All BellSouth marks contained herein are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation

FL2006-112



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Fourth Revised Page 35.5.2.60

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Third Revised Page 35.5.2.60
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 14, 2006 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2006

BY: Marshall M. Criser |1, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)
A. Thefollowing promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd)

Period
Areaof Promotion Service Charges Waived Authority
BellSouth’'s Service  BellSouth 2005-2006 Simple Savings Promotion == Subscriber will earn for each such month of the  01/01/06
Territory — From term adisco_unt in an amount equal to t_he to
Central Office where - This special promotion is an offering available to @Pplicable discount percentage multiplied by 08/31/06

. . new BellSouth customers. The Simple Savings Subscriber’'s monthly toti_al_blllgd BeII_South

savices areavallable Program will offer discounts on the subscriber s bill. régulated charges; in addition, if applicable,
Subscribers must commit to a twenty-four (24) or ~ Subscriber will earn for each month of theterm a
thirty-six (36) month term Election Agreement to  discount for Hunting Service equal to the
participate in the program to receive the discounts ~ 3PPli ca_ble,dl scount percentage multiplied by
specified. Subscriber agrees to pay the applicable  Subscriber’s hunting charge.
BellSouth rates or charges set forth in the applicable . . .
tariff or other notice, as the case may be, subject to - Discount: Specified percent (%) of Subscriber’s
discounts provided under this Election Agreement.  total billed BellSouth regulated charges for local
Subscriber agrees that rates or price may change exchange service (TBR) charges to the customer

over the term, but the discount is fixed based on the rom the General Subscriber Services Tariff (A)
term selected. and Private Line Services Tariff (B).

--Available to only new BellSouth business --Monthly Total Billed BellSouth Regulated

customers subscribing to local exchange service, ~ Charges—Business Line Class of Serviceto five
thousand four hundred dollars ($5,400)

--Monthly BellSouth regulated charges must be --Twenty-four (24) Month Term:
between a business line class of service and five Discount - ten percent (10%)

thousand four hundred dollars ($5,400) excluding Hunting Discount —fifty percent (50%)
hunting, analog private line, Primary Rate ISDN, -Thirty-six (36) Month Term:

BIS-T1 charges, and the additional services listed
below in the program restrictions to receive the
discounts.

Discount - twenty percent (20%)
Hunting Discount — one hundred percent
(100%)
--Complete Choice for Business Package
Subscribers are not digible to receivethe hunting  --The monthly total billed BellSouth regulated
discount. charges consists of end-user monthly billed

Bell South regulated charges at qualifying
--Subscriber must sign atwenty-four (24) or thirty- locations excluding: non-program services, non-
six (36) month term Election Agreement to receive regulated charges, non-state tariffed charges,
the discounts. other fees or surcharges, taxes, late payment
charges, charges billed pursuant to federal or
state access service tariffs, charges collected on
behalf of municipalities (including, but not
limited to surcharges for 911 service and dual
party relay services), and charges for services
provided by other companies.

-- Subscribers who participate in the promotion
and subscribe to new service during the term
under the Simple Savings term Election
Agreement, will not be billed for theline
connection charges and change in service
charges, if applicable, associated with the
service order. Thiswill include the Line
Connection Charge (first and additional lines,
line equivalents, and trunks) and the Charge for
Changein Service, if applicable.

All BdllSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intdlectud Property
Corporetion.



BELLSOUTH

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 14, 2006

BY: Marshall M. Criser |1, President -FL
Miami, Florida

PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2006

B2. REGULATIONS

B2.7 Special Promotions (Cont'd)
B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

A. Thefollowing promotions are approved by the Commission: (Cont'd)

Areaof Promotion Service

BellSouth’s Service  BellSouth 2005-2006 Simple Savings Promotion

Territory — From

Central Office where -- This special promotion is an offering available to

sarvices are available NeW BellSouth customers. The Simple Savings
Program will offer discounts on the subscriber’s bill.
Subscribers must commit to atwenty-four (24) or
thirty-six (36) month term Election Agreement to
participate in the program to receive the discounts
specified. Subscriber agrees to pay the applicable
BellSouth rates or charges set forth in the applicable
tariff or other notice, as the case may be, subject to
discounts provided under this Election Agreement.
Subscriber agrees that rates or price may change over
the term, but the discount is fixed based on the term
selected.

--Available to only new Bell South business customers

subscribing to local exchange service.

--Monthly BellSouth regulated charges must be
between a business line class of service and five
thousand four hundred dollars ($5,400) excluding

hunting, analog private line, Primary Rate ISDN, BIS-
T1 charges, and the additional serviceslisted below in

the program restrictions to receive the discounts.

--Complete Choice for Business Package Subscribers

are not digible to receive the hunting discount.

Period
Charges Waived Authority
-- Subscriber will earn for each such month of 01/01/06
the term adiscount in an amount equal to the to
applicable discount percentage multiplied by 08/31/06

Subscriber’s monthly total billed Bell South
regulated charges; in addition, if applicable,
Subscriber will earn for each month of the term
a discount for Hunting Service equal to the
applicable discount percentage multiplied by
Subscriber’ s hunting charge.

-- Discount: Specified percent (%) of
Subscriber’ s total billed BellSouth regulated
charges for local exchange service (TBR)
charges to the customer from the General
Subscriber Services Tariff (A) and Private Line
Services Tariff (B).

--Monthly Total Billed BellSouth Regulated
Charges — Business Line Class of Serviceto
five thousand four hundred dollars ($5,400)

--Twenty-four (24) Month Term:
Discount - ten percent (10%)
Hunting Discount — fifty percent (50%)
--Thirty-six (36) Month Term:
Discount - twenty percent (20%)
Hunting Discount — one hundred percent
(100%0)

--Subscriber must sign a twenty-four (24) or thirty-six --The monthly total billed BellSouth

(36) month term Election Agreement to receive the
discounts.

regulated charges consists of end-user
monthly billed BellSouth regulated charges at
qualifying locations excluding: non-program
services, non-regulated charges, non-state
tariffed charges, other fees or surcharges,
taxes, late payment charges, charges billed
pursuant to federal or state access service
tariffs, charges collected on behalf of
municipalities (including, but not limited to
surcharges for 911 service and dual party
relay services), and charges for services
provided by other companies.

-- Subscribers who participate in the
promoation and subscribe to new service
during the term under the Simple Savings
term Election Agreement, will not be billed
for the line connection charges and change in
service charges, if applicable, associated with
the service order. Thiswill include the Line
Connection Charge (first and additional lines,
line equivalents, and trunks) and the Charge
for Changein Service, if applicable.

All BdlSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in the trademarks and sarvicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intdlectud Property

Corporation.

Third Revised Page 71.24
Cancels Second Revised Page 71.24

©



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF  Fourth Revised Page 35.5.2.60Fhird-Revised

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Third Revised Page 35.5.2.60Cancels Second-Revised Page
FLORIDA
|SSUED: July 14, 2006+SSUED: Decernber-16,-2005 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2006EFFECTIVE: January-1,2006

BY: Marshall M. Criser |1, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)
A. Thefollowing promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd)

Period
Areaof Promotion Service Charges Waived Authority
BellSouth’s Service  BellSouth 2005-2006 Simple Savings Promotion == Subscriber will earn for each such month of the  01/01/06
Territory — From term_ adiscqunt in an amount equal t_o t_he to
Central Office where -- This special promotion is an offering availableto @Pplicable discount percentage multiplied by 07/31/08
services are available NeW BellSouth customers. The Simple Savings Subscriber’s monthly total billed Bell South 08/31/06

Program will offer discounts on the subscriber s bill. régulated charges; in addition, if applicable,
Subscribers must commit to a twenty-four (24) or  Subscriber will earn for each month of theterm a
thirty-six (36) month term Election Agreement to discount for Hunting Service equal to the
participate in the program to receive the discounts ~ 3PPli ca_ble’dl scount percentage multiplied by
specified. Subscriber agrees to pay the applicable  Subscriber’s hunting charge.

BellSouth rates or charges set forth in the applicable . . .
tariff or other notice, as the case may be, subject to - Discount: Specified percent (%) of Subscriber’s
discounts provided under this Election Agreement.  total billed BellSouth regulated charges for local
Subscriber agrees that rates or price may change exchange service (TBR) charges to the customer

over the term, but the discount is fixed based on the from the General Subscriber Services Tariff (A)
term selected. and Private Line Services Tariff (B).

--Available to only new BellSouth business --Monthly Total Billed BellSouth Regulated

customers subscribing to local exchange service, ~ Charges—Business Line Class of Serviceto five
thousand four hundred dollars ($5,400)

--Monthly BellSouth regulated charges must be --Twenty-four (24) Month Term:
between a business line class of serviceand five Discount - ten percent (10%)

thousand four hundred dollars ($5,400) excluding Hunting Discount — fifty percent (50%)
hunting, analog private line, Primary Rate ISDN, -Thirty-six (36) Month Term:

BIS-T1 charges, and the additional services listed
below in the program restrictions to receive the
discounts.

Discount - twenty percent (20%)
Hunting Discount — one hundred percent
(100%)
--Complete Choice for Business Package
Subscribers are not digible to receivethe hunting  --The monthly total billed BellSouth regulated
discount. charges consists of end-user monthly billed
Bell South regulated charges at qualifying
--Subscriber must sign atwenty-four (24) or thirty- locations excluding: non-program services, non-
six (36) month term Election Agreement to receive  regulated charges, non-state tariffed charges,
the discounts. other fees or surcharges, taxes, late payment
charges, charges billed pursuant to federal or
state access service tariffs, charges collected on
behalf of municipalities (including, but not
limited to surcharges for 911 service and dual
party relay services), and charges for services
provided by other companies.

-- Subscribers who participate in the promotion
and subscribe to new service during the term
under the Simple Savings term Election
Agreement, will not be billed for theline
connection charges and change in service
charges, if applicable, associated with the
service order. Thiswill include the Line
Connection Charge (first and additional lines,
line equivalents, and trunks) and the Charge for
Changein Service, if applicable.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intdlectud Property
Corporetion.

©



BELLSOUTH
71.24
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 14, 2006+SSUED:-December-16-2005
BY: Marshall M. Criser |1, President -FL

Miami, Florida

B2. REGULAT

B2.7 Special Promotions (Cont'd)
B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

A. Thefollowing promotions are approved by the Commission: (Cont'd)

Areaof Promotion Service

BellSouth’s Service  BellSouth 2005-2006 Simple Savings Promotion

Territory — From

Central Office where -- This special promotion is an offering available to

sarvices are available New BellSouth customers. The Simple Savings
Program will offer discounts on the subscriber’s bill.
Subscribers must commit to atwenty-four (24) or
thirty-six (36) month term Election Agreement to
participate in the program to receive the discounts
specified. Subscriber agrees to pay the applicable
BellSouth rates or charges set forth in the applicable
tariff or other notice, as the case may be, subject to
discounts provided under this Election Agreement.
Subscriber agrees that rates or price may change over
the term, but the discount is fixed based on the term
selected.

--Available to only new Bell South business customers
subscribing to local exchange service.

--Monthly BellSouth regulated charges must be
between a business line class of serviceand five
thousand four hundred dollars ($5,400) excluding
hunting, analog private line, Primary Rate ISDN, BIS-
T1 charges, and the additional serviceslisted below in
the program restrictions to receive the discounts.

--Complete Choice for Business Package Subscribers
are not digible to receive the hunting discount.

--Subscriber must sign atwenty-four (24) or thirty-six
(36) month term Election Agreement to receive the
discounts.

IONS

Period
Charges Waived Authority
-- Subscriber will earn for each such month of 01/01/2006
the term a discount in an amount equal to the to
applicable discount percentage multiplied by 07/31/06
Subscriber’s monthly total billed Bell South 08/31/06

regulated charges; in addition, if applicable,
Subscriber will earn for each month of the term
adiscount for Hunting Service equal to the
applicable discount percentage multiplied by
Subscriber’ s hunting charge.

-- Discount: Specified percent (%) of
Subscriber’ s total billed BellSouth regulated
charges for local exchange service (TBR)
charges to the customer from the General
Subscriber Services Tariff (A) and Private Line
Services Tariff (B).

--Monthly Total Billed BellSouth Regulated
Charges — Business Line Class of Serviceto
five thousand four hundred dollars ($5,400)
--Twenty-four (24) Month Term:
Discount - ten percent (10%)
Hunting Discount — fifty percent (50%)
--Thirty-six (36) Month Term:
Discount - twenty percent (20%)
Hunting Discount — one hundred percent
(100%)

--The monthly total billed BellSouth
regulated charges consists of end-user
monthly billed BellSouth regulated charges at
qualifying locations excluding: non-program
services, non-regulated charges, non-state
tariffed charges, other fees or surcharges,
taxes, late payment charges, charges billed
pursuant to federal or state access service
tariffs, charges collected on behalf of
municipalities (including, but not limited to
surcharges for 911 service and dual party
relay services), and charges for services
provided by other companies.

-- Subscribers who participate in the
promoation and subscribe to new service
during the term under the Simple Savings
term Election Agreement, will not be billed
for the line connection charges and change in
service charges, if applicable, associated with
the service order. Thiswill include the Line
Connection Charge (first and additional lines,
line equivalents, and trunks) and the Charge
for Changein Service, if applicable.

All BdlSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in the trademarks and sarvicemearks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intdlectud Property

Corporation.

Third Revised Page 71.24Second-Revised-Page
Cancels Second Revised Page 71.24Caneels First-Revised-Page 7124
EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2006EFFECTNE:-January-1-2006

©
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